
CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
r^^Sv iĴ rtifias Shat the within instamieint ̂  a 
i u % d correct copy of the ongit»l mstruiflenl 

Recwder's Serial Ho.._a:m^^23M^Ui^.-
CHiCAG,OTlTif]COMPANY 

TanNo.N709A 
Ltevina Phase I 

PARTIAL RECONVEYANCE AND DEED OF TRUST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

MONTEVINA PHASE I, LLC, AS TRUSTOR 

'AND 

NRFC WA HOLDINGS n, LLC, 

AS TRUSTEE AND BENEFICIARY 

i Dated: As of October X , 2012 

This document was prepared hy 
and vî hen recorded return to: 

Clifford Chance US LLP 
31 West 52°̂  Street 
New York, NY 10019 
Attention:, Victoria ManthaS, Esq. 
(80-40374646) 

8040374646 
AME.-380376-y3 . 



PARTIAL RECONVEYANCE AND DEED OF TRUST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 

THIS PARTL\L RECONVEYANCE AND DEED OF UEIUST MODMCATtON 
AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"') is made as of October _ ^ 2012, between MONTEVINA PHASE ^ 
LLC a Delaware limited hability company, havmg an address at c/o Westhoff Cone & Hotaistedt, 
500 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 380, Wahmt Creek, Caiifoniia. 94596 ("TrMtor"), NRFC WA 
HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Delaware hmited hability company, having an address for notice purposes at 433 
East Las CoHnaa Blvd., Suite 100, Irvhig, Texas 75039, in hs capacity as trustee ("Sustee"), and NRFC 
WAHOLDINGS Ii, LLC, a Delaware Hmited liabiUty company, havmg an addr^s for notice purposes at 
433 East Las CoUnas Blvd., Sutte 100, Irvmg. Texas 75039, in its capacity as beneficiaiy ("Beneficiayy ). 

W I T N E S S E T H ' 

WliEREAS Beneficiary is the present owner and holder of (i) that certain deed of trast more 
narticularly described m SCHEDULE B annexed hereto (the "Deed of Trust") which encmnbers the fee 
interest of Tmstor in the premises described therem (the "Premises"), which Deed of Tmst sojures 
among other things, the perfoimance and observance of aUthe terms, covenants and conditions contamed 
m that certain Amended and Restated Secured Promissory Note of even date herewith made by Borrower 
m favor of Lender (as the same may be modified; amended, supplemented, amended and restated, 
extended or consolidated in writkg, and iiote(s) Issued m exchange therefor or ^ ^ 1 ^ ° ^ thereof, the 
"Note") m the principal amount of $500, and that certahi Constxuctiaii Loan Agreement betwe^ Trustor 
aMBeneflcia^ dated as of March 15, 2007, as amended by (i) that certam First Amendment to 
Constructioii Loan Agreement dated as of June 30, 2007, (ii) that ««rtain Ommto v^endment to^^^ 
Documents (MoBteviS Phase I Mortgage Loan) dated as of October 8, 2009. (^J^^M ^ ^ ^ ^ J ^ ^ ' ^ f 
Omnibus Aiendment to Loan Documents (Montevma Phase I Mortgage Loan)' dated as o^ March 31, 
2010 (iv) that certam Third Omnibus Amendment to Loan Documents (Montevma Phase I Mort_gage 
Loan) dated as of January 27, 2012, and (iv) that certahi Fourth Omnibus Amendment to Loan 
Documents (Montevina Phase I Mortgage Loan) dated of even date herewith; and 

.. WHEREAS, it has been agreed by and between Trustor and Beneficiary that the Deed ofTrust be 

modified in the manner set forth beloiv. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises and agreements cpntamed herein, 
and for othe^ go,od and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the partieshereto covenant and agree as follows: 

1 ' Beneficiary hereby requests the release of the followmg described portion of the P ^ ™ j ' ^ 
"Rdg^^Parcek") from the Deed of Tmst, and trustee, P ^ ^ J o the requ^ of Beneficiary 
under the Deed ofTrust and m accordance with the Provisions of the Dee<^of Trust does h ^ ^ ^ 
reconvey, without warrmty. to-the person or persons legally entitled therdo lî J & ^ ^ S 
portion of the estatesituatedmtheCity ofUvermore, Countyof Alameda, Stateof Cahfornia, 

now held by it under the Deed of Trust: 

Parcels 16 and 17. Parcel Map 9356, filed December. 8, 2008, Book 310 of Maps. Page 79, 
Alameda County Records, APN^: 905-0018-024 and 905-0018-025, respectively. 

Together with Non-Exclusive Reciprocal Easements for the pmpose stated below appuitenaiit to 
the foregoing parcels as created hi that certam Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 

8040374646 
AMR-380376-V3 



Restiictions and Grant of Easements for Montevina Phase I Recorded December 17, 2008,.as , 
Instrument No. 2008-353660, Alameda County OfQcial Records (The "Declaration") and upon 
the terms and conditions therem contained, as follows: Use of common driveways for vehicular 

• and pedestrian mgress ahd egress to and from public sheets such common driveways being 
located on the common area (said common area being described m section 1,10 of the 
Declaration) portions of the other owner's Lots as more particularly set forth in section 3,1,1 of 
the Declaration, 

2. The Deed of Trust is hereby modified mthe following respects:-

(a) The first recital ofthe Deed of Trust is deleted in its entirety, and the followmg paragraph 

shall be substituted therefor: 

"Borrower is mdebted to Lender for money borrowed (the "Loan") m the outstandmg principal 
sura of Five Hundred and No/100 DoUars ($500,00) evidenced by a Construction Loan 
Agreement, of even date herewith by and between Borrower and Lender (as modifiedv amended, 
supplemented, amended ahd restated and assigned from thne to time, the' ".Txian Agreement"), 
The Loan together with all accraed mterest thereon, mterest accrued at the Default Rate (if any). 
Late Charges (if any), tiie Prepayment Premium (if any), all other obligations and habihties due 
or to become due to Lender pursuant to the Loan Documents, all other amounts, sums and 
expenses paid by or payable to Lender pursuant to th.e Loan Documents, and together wifli all 

. . covenants and obUgations to be performed pursuant to tiie Loan Documents is referred to harem 
collectively as the "T-ndebtedness," Subject to the terms and rights contained in Section 2,4 ofthe 
Loan Agreement, the term" "Secured Indebtedness" shaU mean (subject to theteimhiation 
provision contamed m the Constmction Loan Agreement) the Indebtedness ^us all amounts 
owmg to Lender for that certam loan to Montevma Phase H, LLC, a Delawareiliraited habihty : 
company r-'PhaaeR Borrower"') m the outstandmg principal amount of $15,000,000 evidenced by 
an i e n d e d andRestated Secured Promissory Note dated as of October [4], 2012 made by Phase 
UBorrowef and payable to tiie order of Lender and aU other amounts owed by Phase IIBcHTower 
to Lender pursuant to any documents evidencmg, govemmg, securing or otherwise pertammg to 
such loan The Note shall be due and payable hi full on the Mahirity Date. AU of the terms and, 
conditions of the Loan Documents are hereby due and payable m full on the Maturity Date. AU 
of tiie terms and conditions of the Loan Documents are hereby mcorporated by refermce as 
though set forth at lengtii herem. CapitaHzed terms used herem and not otiierwise defined shaU 
have tiiose meamngs^given to them m the Loan Agreement, or the otiier Loan Docmnents as . 
applicable. Reference is made to the Loan Agreement for a hsting of most defmitions used here. 

(b) Exhibit A to tiie Deed of Tmst is hereby deleted m its entirety and SCHEDULE A 
attached to this Agreement shall be substituted theyefor. 

(c) ThefollowmgtextshallheaddedtoSectionLl.ofth6DeedofTmst,asnewclanse(k)at, 

the end tiiereof: 

"(k) to deliver to lender, promptiy upon receipt thereof, copies of any and ^ 
demands, clahns, notices and reports received by Borrower relating to die Leases, flie 
lessees and sublessees tiiereunder or otiierwise relating to tiie Premises." 

Section 2.1(c) oftiie Deed of Trust shaU be deleted m hs entirely, and tiie foUowmg text 
shaU be substiti^ed therefor 

(d) 

AMR-380376-V3 
8040374646 



4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

(d) 

(e) 

"cause thePremises to be used for any purpose otiier flian as an "educational facility" as 
defined in the Califomia School Fmance Autiiority Act (constitiiting Chapter 18 
(commenchig witii Section 17170) of Part 10 of Division 1 of Title I ofthe Education 
Code of tiie State of CaUfomia), or cause or permit any change to be made m such use of 
the Premises without Lender's prior written consent." 

•All references m the Deed of Trust to the term "Leases" shall be deemed to include, 
without limitation, tiie Site Lease and tiie Sublease (each as heremafter defined). 

Section 7.5(b) of tiie Deed of Tmst is amended by deleting the words "of default" from | 

the second line thereof. fl 

Cf) • Section 7 6(a) of tiie Deed of Trust shall be deleted hi itsenthety and replaced with the p 
foUowmg text: "Borrower shaU not enter mto any Lease or extend, renew, amend, modify -• 
or termmate any Lease witiiout first obtahuhg Lender's written consenti" .: 

(g) • For purposes ofSection 8.31(a) of tiie Deed ofTrust, Bonower's maUmg addr^s is as set | 
forfhmthe intioductory paragraph of this Agreement. ' | 

Lender acknowledges fliat shnuhaneously herewith: (i) ah of tiie equily m ^ ^ .̂ h 
b^ansfetred to Mark A. Holmstedt and AntiionyE, Cone (collectively, ; i ^ ^ 
Tmstor wtil- transfer the ReleasedParcels to Phase H Spnior Borrower m) Tmst°r w 11 tothe , 
Premises to the Califomia School Fmance Autiiority (the "Autb^ity") Pmsuant to tiiat certam ^ 
S te Lease dated as of October 1, 2012 (the "Site Lease") betwem the Tn^tor, as l^^Pr, ^ ^ ^ e 
Aufliority, as lessee, (iv) tiie Autiiority TVifi tiien hnmejatdysubtoet^^^ | 
VaUey Charter School and Livermore VaUey Charter Preparatory High School, both oPfWt^ as 
Tri-YaUey Leaming Coiporation ("TVLQ") pursuantto that certam Sublease dated as of Octoba . | 
1 2012 (L "SubSse"') between the Autiiority, as sublessor, ^ J V L C ^ '"^^'-'^A^^IZ I 
:i;nnection tiiS^^^ Boixower whl deUver a first priority fee deed of ̂ s t encumbenng he 
P t o s e s m favor of The Bank of New York MeUon Trust Company, N.A. (coUectively, ̂ the | 
.SubjeELSansactigns"). Subject to tiie tenns and the satisfaction ofthe conditions xonta^^^ • ^ 

^ S l S i ^ ^ ^ h i ^ ^ d Release Agreement dated erfev^dateh ^ 

tiie Phase H Senior Borrower, New Guarantors and Michael G. Parker, Lender consents to the . 
Subje^Trlactions and agrees that, notwithstandmg anything to % ^ - ^ ,—^^ 
Article ffl of tiie Deed of Tmst, same shaU not constittite an Event of Default under tiie Loan ^ 

Documents, I 

Tmstor hereby reaffirms to Beneficiary each of the repres^tations. warranties, covenant ^ d j 
a ^ n t s of Tmstor set forth m die Deed of Tmst. witii tiie same force and effect as if each 
were separately stated herein and made as of tiie date hereof ; | 

.Tmstor h^eby ratifies, reaffirms and acknowledges, and agrees thattiie Deed of ^ ^ ^ I 
otiierLoanDJcumentsrepresentvaUd,enforceabIeandcoUeattbleobhgatt^^^^^^ | 
there are no existing clahns. defenses, personal or otiierwise, or nghts of setoff whatsoever witn ^ 

respect to any ofthese documents or instruments. ;; 

ExCeptasmodifiedhereby.tiie.DeedofTrastsbaUremamunchangedandhifitilforceandeffect, J 

ThisAgreementmaybeexecutedmcpunterpa:ts,eachofwhichsbaUbedcemedanorigmal,to i. 

aU of which. shaU constittite one and tiie same mstrument, , •; 

8040374646 i| 
AMR'380376-v3 s: 



8. If any court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of this Agreement to he mvahd, 
iUegal or unenforceable, that portion shaU be deemed severed from the rest, which shaU remaui in 
ftiU force and effect as thou^ the invaHd, iUegal or unenforceable portion had never been a part 
ofthe Agreement. • 

9. This Agreement shaUbe goveriied by the laws of the State of California. 

10 Reference is hereby made to timt certam Subordination Agreement dated as of October 1, 2012 
and relating to the Premises among Tmstor, Beneficiary, TVLC and the Bank of New York 
MeUon Trust Coitqiany, N.A„ as trustee, for tiie benefit of the owners of the Cahfornia School 
Finance Autiiority Educational Facihties Revenue Bonds (Tri-Valley Leammg Corporation) 
Series 2012A (the "Subordmation Agreement"'). In the event of a conflict between the terms and 
provisions of the Deed ofTrust and tiie terms andprovisions oftiie Subordmation Agreement, the 
terms and provisions of the Subordhiation Agreement shaU control and govern. 

[The remainder of this page has been intentionaUy left blank] 

8040374646 
AMR-380376-V3 

v;:3:Krvi»3saf-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trastor, Trustee and Beneficiary have executed this Agreement as of 

the date fu-st above written. • ' . 

TRUSTOR: 

MONTEYINAi>HASE] 
a Delaware li? 

TRUSTEE: 

TsjRFC WA HOLDINGS .II, LLC, 
a Delaware lunited liabiUty company 

By:. 
Name; 
Titie: 

BENEFICIARY: 

NRFC WAHOLDINGS II, LLC, • 
a Delaware Umited liabUity company 

By:, 
Name: 
Titie: 



/VLIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

TATE OF CALIFORNIA 

:OUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

) ss. 

>rt October 
lolmstedt, 

2, 2012 before me, Lauren Sommerhauser, Notary Public, personally appeareci Mark A, 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfaetory evidence to 
be the person(^ whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/oho/they 
executed the same in his/her/theif authorized capacity(ies), 
and that by his/hor/thoif signature(s> on the instrument.the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the Instrument, 

tfuR ĵloMMERHAUS^ 

NouryPuWie-Cslrtornls | 
Siin Francisco county 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY underthe laws, of the 

State of Califprnia that the forego/^ paragraph is true and 

correct. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

OPTIONAL 

• Thouqh the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the 
^Vnd could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to^nother docymt 

CAPACITY CLAIMEd BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATM^ED DOCUMENT 

ligner's Narne; 
: Inidividual 
1 Corporate Officer 

••/•'ii 

i^i' 

::'! 

' " ' •J • 

'•i 

^ 

M 

I 

ll 
1 



IN WITNESS V T̂IEREOF, Trustor, Tmstee and Berieflciary have executed thisAgreement as of 

the date first above written. 

TRUSTOR,' 

MONTEVnSIA PHASE 1, LLC, , , 
a Delaware limited liability company 

B>", 
Name; 
Titie; 

TRUSTEE; 

NRi'C WA HOLDINGS II, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

Name; Daniel R. Gilbert 
Title:. Go-Presrdent & 

Chief Investment Offlcer 

BENEEIGIARY: 

NRJPC WA HOLDINGS II, LLC, 
a Delaware Umited Uabilit>- company 

Name: og^jg, F,_ Qjibert 
Title: Co-President & 

Chief Investment Officer 



STATE OF NEW YORK ), 
)ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

On the -1- day of October m tiie year 2012 before me, tiie undersigned, personally appeared 
- r ^ r ^ ^ f e " ^ l h ? y t .personally known to me or proved to me on tiie basis of satisfactory 
^ ? S ? t : £ b d S ^ h o s e name is subscribe to flie within instrument and- aoknowled ged to me 
S h S e executed the. same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on tiie instmment, tiie 
individual, or the person upon behalf of which tiie individual acted, executed the mstrument. 

DANAJENELLEDUPREY 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
)ss,: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

On flie 4 day of October in the year 2012 before me, tiie undersigned, personally appeared 
f ^ ^ - ' t - Q T ^ f W ^ , personally known to me or proved to mc on the basis of satisfactory 
^ S T b S ^ v f c ^ K S s e name is subscribed tc tiie withiri insfrument and -^^^^^dged to ne 
SatWshe executed the same in Ws/het capacity, and tiiat by hisflier signature on tiie instrunient. the 
b d h i l or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the mstrament. 

DANA JENELLE DUPREY 
Notary Publlo, State of New York 

No, 01 DU6220a22 
Qualified in Now York County 

Comfnisslon Expires 4/19/2014 



SCHEDULEA -i.;g 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION • ' , . 1,;'̂  

• :. ^ • •^•:' •• . .' . I 
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED JM THE CITY OF LIVERMORE, 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ::| 

. •. •, : • • i | 

Parcels 1. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9. 10. 12, 14 arid 15, Parcel Map 9356, filed December 8, 2008, Book 310 of -'^^ 

Maps, Page 79, Alameda County Records. I 

APNs: 905-0018-010 (Parcel 1) . l.̂  
905-0018-011 (Parcel 2) 
905-0018-012 (Parcel 3) 
905-0018-013 (Parcel4) •.; 
905-0018-014 (Parcel 5) •» 
905-0018-016 (Parcel 7) 
905-0018-017 (Parcel 8) 
905-0018-018 (Parcel 9) . ' • ; 'jj 
905-0018-019 (Parcel 10) ^ 
905-0018-021 (Parcel 12) 
905-0018-022 (Parcel 14) 
905-0018-023 (Parcel 15) 

t| 

• | 

• • i * 

.i 

80-40374646 
AMR-380376-V3 



SCHEDULES 

DEED OF TRUST 

, . _ . ^ ° OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT 
AND FIXTURE FE.ING fixim MONTEVINA PHASE I, LLC, a Delawar^Umited UabiUty c o m S T S 

S ^ ' S J ? < f ^ ' ^ ^ ' ' ^ ^ . ' ^ y ^ ' ^ T ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ' ^ Trustee, for the bonefit of S c WA 
f^r^.^ ^ a Delaware hmited habihty company, dated March 15, 2007 and recorded on March 16 
?? - 'V . J f °^?^ of Alameda County, CaHfoinia, as instmment #2007108634, as amended hv Ci) tha 

certam Modification Agreement dated as of October 8, 2009 and recorded on October 21, 2009 in tiie 
records of Alameda County, CaUfomia, as instrument #2009336816, (ii) that certam Modification 
Agreement dated as of January 27, 2012 atid recorded on February 2, 2012 m the records of Alameda 
County, Cahfomia, as mstrument #2012039904 (and as amended by tMs Agreement and as assigned to 
date,; and as' same may be further amended, modified, restated, supplemented or assigned from thne to 

^^-3«°"^-^3 8040374646 


